Memorandum of Understanding

The Memorandum Of Understanding (MOU) is signed and entered as of December 5, 2021,

Between

Stichting Sarnámihuis, a foundation registered in The Netherlands and located at Vivienstraat 36, 2582 RT The Hague, Holland, denoted in this MOU as Sarnámihuis

And

Organisation of Diaspora Initiatives (ODI International), registered in India and located at 5-Dakshinapuram, Jawaharlal Nehru University, New Delhi 110067, India, denoted in this MOU as ODI International

1. Preamble

- 1.1 Sarnámihuis and ODI International acknowledge the importance of developing a relationship between the Indian Diaspora and India.
- 1.2 Sarnámihuis and ODI International express their willingness to cooperate in developing this relationship.
- 1.3 In a discussion between Sarnámihuis and ODI International ideas were generated about the form and content of this relationship. These ideas are articulated in the document *Proposal cooperation sarnamihuis and ODI.docx*, which is attached to this MOU.

Accordingly, the roles/responsibility of Sarnamihuis and ODI International are being mentioned below

2. Responsibilities of Sarnámihuis

- 2.1 Communicate with ODI International on the content of its contribution to developing this relationship based on the document mentioned in 1.3.
- 2.2 Explore other avenues of cooperation with ODI International on developing a relationship between India and the Indian Diaspora.

3. Responsibilities of ODI International

- 3.1 Communicate with Sarnámihuis on the content of its contribution to developing this relationship based on the document mentioned in 1.3.
- 3.2 Explore other avenues of cooperation with Sarnámihuis on developing a relationship between India and the Indian Diaspora.

4. Understandings

4.1 Sarnámihuis and ODI International will set a plan of action based on the document mentioned in 1.3..

5. Arbitration

Any dispute arising with regard to any aspect of the MOU shall be settled through mutual consultations and agreements by both parties.

6. Effective date and signature

This MOU shall be effective upon the signature of authorized officials of Sarnámihuis and ODI International. It shall be in force from December 5, 2021 till December 5, 2024 and extended automatically with two years, until one of the parties communicate to the other the intention to end the MOU.

In testimony where the representatives of Sarnámihuis and ODI indicate mutual agreement with the content of this MOU by putting their respective signatures.

Signature

For Organisation for Diaspora Initiatives (ODI International)

Prof. Bjar Duber

For Sarnámihuis Foundation

Prof. Ajay Dubey (President ODI)

Mr. Amar K Soekhlal (President Sarnámihuis)